
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Gerard Watson 
247 4325 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 7th June, 2007 at 9.30 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL members of the Board at 9.00 am) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

J Elliott - Morley South 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

Whip’s Nominee - Conservative 

Whip’s Nominee - Conservative 

Whip’s Nominee - Liberal Democrat 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten* - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden* - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr C Macpherson - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)* 

 

(* subject to confirmation by the Scrutiny Board – please see agenda item 8) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meetings held on Thursday, 19th April 
2007, and Thursday, 17th May 2007 
 
 

1 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 2nd April 2007 
 
 

13 - 
16 

8   
 

  CO-OPTIONS TO THE BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which seeks Members’ 
approval of co-options to the Scrutiny Board 
 
 

17 - 
18 

9   
 

  TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites the Board to 
note the key constitutional changes relevant to the 
Scrutiny arrangements 
 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME - SOURCES OF WORK 
AND ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S 
PRIORITIES 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites Members to 
agree the details of the Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme for the forthcoming municipal year 
 
 

23 - 
26 

11   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites Members to 
consider the performance management information 
for 2006/07 which is relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board’s portfolio 
 
 

27 - 
38 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 5th July 2007 at 9.30 a.m. in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
(Please note that a pre-meeting is scheduled for all 
members of the Board at 9.00 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007  

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 

THURSDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, J Lewis, 
K Renshaw and B Selby 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
(VOTING) Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of 

England) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative 

(Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
(NON-VOTING) Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 

Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and 
Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

Mr P Gathercole - NCH Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Youth Work Partnership 

Representative 

124 Appointment of Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor R D Feldman be appointed Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) for the duration of this meeting, as 
Councillor Bale, the appointed Chair of the Scrutiny Board for the 2006/07 
municipal year had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 

(Councillor R D Feldman took the Chair) 

125 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a draft Scrutiny 
Board Statement regarding the 14-19 Review of Education and Training 
Provision in Leeds which was to be considered in relation to agenda item 12, 
a draft version of the Scrutiny Board’s contribution towards the composite 
Annual Report for 2006/07 which was to be considered in relation to agenda 
item 13, and a report entitled, ‘Progress with Area Management Boards 
Across the City’ (Minute Nos. 135, 136, and 133 refer respectively). 

Both the draft Statement regarding the 14-19 Review of Education and 
Training Provision in Leeds and the draft version of the Scrutiny Board’s 
contribution towards the composite Annual Report had been unavailable at 
the time of the agenda despatch and needed to be considered and approved 
by the current membership of the Scrutiny Board, prior to the conclusion of 
the current municipal year. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007  

The information contained within the report entitled, ‘Progress with Area 
Management Boards Across the City’, which had also been unavailable at the 
time of agenda despatch had recently been sought by the current 
membership of the Scrutiny Board, and therefore also needed to be 
considered prior to the conclusion of the municipal year.

126 Declarations of Interest  
Mrs S Knights declared a personal interest in relation to the agenda item 
entitled, ‘Progress with Area Management Boards Across the City’, as she 
had been appointed onto the Area Management Board for North West Leeds
(Minute No. 133 refers). 

A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 132 refers). 

127 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of the Chair, 
Councillor J Bale, Councillors A Harrison, V Kendall, L Mulherin and Mr C 
Macpherson.  

128 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 8th March 
and 29th March 2007 be approved as correct records. 

129 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th March 2007 be noted. 

130 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - 'Catching the Bus'  
Further to Minute No. 9, 9th June 2006, a report was submitted by the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which sought the Board’s approval of the 
final report and recommendations of the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum 
entitled, ‘Catching the Bus’, a copy of which had been appended to the report 
for Members’ consideration. The Board was also invited to help ensure that 
the report was widely circulated and that formal responses to the Forum’s 
recommendations were submitted for consider
[...]
ssets, Children’s Services 
Unit, were all in attendance to advise Members of the main issues detailed 
within the report and to respond to any questions raised. 

Following a brief summary of the key issues within the report from the Director 
of Children’s Services, a question and answer session ensued. The main 
areas of debate were as follows:- 

Development of Children’s Trust Arrangements in Leeds

• Members asked how many new posts had been created as part of the
Director of Children’s Services Unit and where there had been internal 
transfers to the Unit from other departments, whether the original posts 
had been deleted in order to prevent duplication. In response, Members 
learned that no positions had been deleted to date, a situation which 
reflected new ways of working. The Board also noted that including 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007  

administrative staff and transfers from other departments, there was a 
total of 26 posts within the Unit; 

• Clarification was sought on the role and responsibilities of the newly 
appointed Public and Political Executive Support Manager; 

• Members discussed the recent appointment of the five Locality Enablers
in Leeds. 

Consolidation of Resources

• Clarification was sought on the budgetary information detailed within the 
report, and the extent of the resources allocated for the provision of 
children’s services which fell within the Board’s remit and could potentially 
be scrutinised; 

• Following Members’ enquiries into the review of the financial reporting 
systems which was currently being undertaken, the Board was advised 
that the systems were being reviewed in line with the recent changes to 
the children’s trust arrangements in Leeds. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and Members’ comments 
arising from the report, be noted.

132 The Joint Area Review and the Children and Young People's Plan 
Review  
A report was submitted by
[...]
Register in Leeds and sought further details on the Local 
Authorities which Leeds had been compared to as part of the process. In 
response, Members were assured that such information would be 
provided to the member in question. 

In conclusion, Members resolved that they needed to agree arrangements for 
the Scrutiny Board to monitor progress against the priorities and actions in 
the revised Children and Young People’s Plan on an ongoing basis in the new 
municipal year. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007  

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the progress made against the priorities and actions in the revised 
Children and Young People’s Plan be reviewed by the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services), or its successor, on an ongoing basis throughout the 
new municipal year. 
  
(At this point in the meeting, the Chair extended his best wishes, on behalf of 
the Board, to Councillor Cleasby, who had been nominated to serve as Leeds 
City Council’s Lord Mayor for the 2007/2008 municipal year) 

(Councillor Cleasby left the meeting at 11.30 a.m. at the conclusion of this 
item) 

(Mr P Gathercole declared a personal interest in relation to this item due to 
being a representative of NCH which provided services to Looked After 
Children) 

133 Progress with Area Management Boards Across the City  
The Board received a report from the Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
which advised Members of the ways in which start up funding for Area 
Management Boards (AMBs) had been spent in addition to the proposals 
which had been made in relation to the current round of funding. The report 
also provided Members with a summary of the improvements made in relation 
to behaviour levels and attendance management in Leeds, in addition to 
the extent to which systems of inclusion had been established throughout 
the city.  

Appended to the report for Members’ information was the Terms of Reference 
and Performance Management Arrangements for Leeds’ AMBs, in addition to 
the draft 2007/08 funding allocation for AMBs. 

Bob Stott, No Child Left Behind  Project Director, was in attendance to 
present the information detailed within the report and answer any questions 
raised. 

Having received a brief summary of the information within the report, a 
question and answer session ensued. The main areas of debate were as 
follows:- 

• Having raised concerns over behaviour currently being experienced in 
Leeds’ schools, Members enquired how Education Leeds and AMBs were 
actively addressing such behavioural problems, whilst also providing 
adequate support to staff in this field. Members then requested that 
further information on this issue was submitted to the Board, or its 
successor, in the new municipal year, and that when such information was 
submitted, appropriate representation from Education Leeds was 
requested; 

• The impact that the development of the AMBs would have upon the role of 
Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) in Leeds; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007  

• The Board discussed how the initial funding allocation for the AMBs had 
been spent;  

• Members made enquiries into the links between AMBs, Area 
Committees and Children Leeds wedge structures in Leeds, and whether 
there would be an element of duplication between them.  

In conclusion, the Chair stated that all the issues raised at today’s meeting 
would be pursued, and requested that a further report addressing such issues 
was submitted to the Board in the new municipal year, with appropriate 
representation from Education Leeds being sought. 

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the contents of the report and Members’ comments arising from the 
report, be noted; 
(b). That a further report addressing the issues raised by Members at today’s 
meeting be submitted to the Board, or its successor, in the new 
[...]
ion of several revisions which had been 
proposed, the statement of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) on the 
Review of 14-19 Education and Training Provision in Leeds be approved. 

136 Annual Report 2006/2007  
A report was submitted on behalf of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which sought Members’ approval of the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) contribution towards the composite Scrutiny Board 
Annual Report for 2006/2007. 

Members noted that the final text of the Annual Report would be subject to the 
approval of the remaining Scrutiny Board inquiry reports from the current 
municipal year. 

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b). That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) contribution towards the 
composite Scrutiny Board Annual Report for 2006/07 be approved. 

137 Minutes of Executive Board  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 4th

April 2007 be noted. 
  
(At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all members of the Board 
for their attendance and contributions throughout the municipal year, and 
reminded all those present that subject to Members’ availability, an additional 
meeting of the Board had been proposed for 9.00 a.m. on Thursday, 17th May, 
2007, to formally approve the draft Scrutiny Board inquiry reports into the 
Implications of Trust Schools for the Local Authority and Youth Services)  

(The meeting concluded at 12.02 p.m.) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 

THURSDAY, 17TH MAY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, V Kendall, 
J Lewis, K Renshaw and B Selby 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
(VOTING) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
(NON-VOTING) 

Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and 
Childcare Partnership Representative

138 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to an additional meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 

139 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests in relation to agenda item 
6 entitled, ‘Inquiry into the Implications of Trust Schools for the Local 
Authority’, due to their respective positions as either school or college 
governors (Minute No. 141 refers):-  

Councillors Chapman, Cleasby, Kendall, Renshaw, Selby, Mr E A Britten and 
Mrs S Hutchinson. 

Councillor J Lewis declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 6 
entitled, ‘Inquiry into the Implications of Trust Schools for the Local Authority’, 
due to being a governor of Kippax North Primary School and Methley Primary 
School, both of which were currently exploring early adopter status (Minute 
No. 141 refers). 

140 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors R D Feldman, Harrison, Mulherin, Professor P H J H Gosden,  
Mr C Macpherson, Ms C Foote, Mr P Gathercole and Ms T Kayani. 

141 Inquiry into the Implications of Trust Schools for the Local Authority  
Further to Minute No. 115, 8th March 2007, a report was submitted by the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development which invited Members to 
formally approve the Board’s final report and recommendations following its 
inquiry into the implications of trust schools for the local authority. The report 
also invited Members to request that officers formally respond to the Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations in the new municipal year. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th June, 2007 

Appended to the report for Members’ consideration was a draft version of the 
Scrutiny Board inquiry report. 

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) inquiry report into the 
implication
[...]
thority, where the 

Board’s functions relate wholly or in part to any education functions which are the 
responsibility of the authority’s Executive.  If the Scrutiny Board deals with other 
matters, these representatives shall not vote on those other matters, though they may 
stay in the meeting and speak. 

 
2.3 The Church of England and Roman Catholic dioceses have nominated Professor 

Gosden and Mr Britten to continue as their respective representatives.  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Originator: Kate Arscott  
 
Tel: 247 4189  

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



2.4 The current parent governor representatives are  

• Mr Cluny Macpherson (special) - term of office expires 11th January  2009 

• Mr Robert Greaves (secondary) – term of office expires 18th October 2009 

• Mrs Sue Knights (primary) – term of office expires 25th June 2010 
 
2.5 In addition, Article 6 of the Constitution allows that each Scrutiny Board shall be 

entitled to appoint up to five non-voting co-optees.1 Each Scrutiny Board may also 
appoint up to two non-voting co-opted Members to assist with a particular scrutiny 
Inquiry. 

 
2.6 During 2006/2007 Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) made the following non-voting 

co-opted appointments: 

• Two teacher representatives –Ms Celia Foote and Mr Tim Hales  

• Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership – Mrs Sandra Hutchinson 

• A representative of NCH – Mr Paul Gathercole 

• A representative of the Leeds Youth Work Partnership – Ms Taira Kayani 
 
2.7 In making these appointments, Members were keen to ensure coverage of each of 

the major service areas within children’s services. 
 
2.8 An alternative approach was considered at the time, which was to invite a nomination 

from the Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum. Members agreed 
in principle that this alternative approach should be adopted for the coming municipal 
year. The current NCH representative, Mr Gathercole, is also a member of the 
Children and Young People Services Forum. 

  
2.9 The Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum is a representative 

forum for around 500 local voluntary, community and faith organisations. It was 
established in May 2003 to enable the sector to contribute to the development of 
service planning for children and young people through 

• Representation on strategic groups both locally and citywide 

• Consultation with organisations, children and young people 

• Communicating up to date news, sharing good practice and signposting support 
and advice 

The Forum is represented on the Children Leeds Partnership and each of the five 
District Partnerships.  
 

2.10 If the Scrutiny Board were to invite a nomination from the Children and Young People 
Services Forum this would be a generic representative, who would be expected to 
reflect views across the range of voluntary, community and faith group services to 
children and young people.  

 
2.11 In the event that the nomination from the Children and Young People Services Forum 

did not have social care experience, the Scrutiny Board would still have the option to 
co-opt someone with such a background for relevant inquiries. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider co-options to the Board for the coming year.  
                                                
1
 Co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted Member has some specialist skill or 

knowledge which would be of assistance to the Board.  

Page 18



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date:  7th June 2007 
 
Subject: Terms of Reference  
  
 

        
 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council’s change programme has established the posts of five Directors and two 
Assistant Chief Executive

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, J Chapman, J Elliott, 
S Hamilton, R Harington, A Lamb, B Lancaster, 
J Langdale, T Murray and K Renshaw 

 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
(NON-VOTING) Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 

Representative 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Murray declared personal interests in relation to agenda items 10 
and 11 entitled, ‘Work Programme – Sources of Work and Establishing the 
Board’s Priorities’ and ‘Performance Management Information’ respectively, 
due to being a Director of Learning Partnerships, a governor of Thomas 
Danby College, a governor of Garforth Community College, and due to his 
wife being employed within Children’s Social Services (Minute Nos. 8 and 9 
refer). 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor  
R D Feldman, Mr E A Britten, Professor P H J H Gosden, Mr C Macpherson,  
Mrs S Knights, Mr P Gathercole and Mrs S Hutchinson.  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) meetings held on 19th April 2007 and 17th May 2007 be approved as 
correct records. 
 

5 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 2nd April 2007 be noted. 
 

6 Co-options to the Board  
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which sought Members’ approval for co-options to the Scrutiny 
Board. 

 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2007 

 

Members noted that Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution required the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) to include both a Church of England and 
a Roman Catholic diocesan representative, together with three parent 
governor representatives as voting co-opted members of the Board.  

 
In addition, Members noted that each Scrutiny Board was also permitted to 
appoint up to five non-voting co-opted members for the duration of the current 
municipal year. Having considered the arrangements which had been in place 
throughout 2006/07, Members proposed that a representative of the Leeds 
VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum could be sought and co-
opted onto the Board, an approach which had been agreed in principle at the 
beginning of the previous municipal year. Members noted that the NCH 
representative for 2006/07 was also a member of the Children and Young 
People Services Forum, but that if any future nomination from the Children 
and Young People Services Forum did not possess specific social care 
experience, then up to two further representatives from appropriate 
backgrounds could be co-opted onto the Board for the duration of an inquiry.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the re-appointment of Professor P H J H Gosden (Church 
Representative – Church of England) and Mr E A Britten (Church 
Representative – Roman Catholic) as voting co-opted members of the Board 
for 2007/08 be confirmed; 
(b). That the continued appointment of Mr R Greaves (Parent Governor 
Representative – Secondary), Mr C Macpherson (Parent Governor 
Representative – Special) and Mrs S Knights (Parent Governor 
Representative – Primary) be noted; 
(c). That Mr T Hales and Ms C Foote (Teacher Representatives), Mrs S 
Hutchinson (Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Representative), Ms T Kayani (Youth Work Partnership Representative) and 
Mr P Gathercole (Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum 
Representative) be appointed as non-voting co-opted members of the Board 
for 2007/08, and  
(d). That the option to co-opt onto the Board a further two individuals for the 
duration of specific inquiries be noted.  
 

7 Terms of Reference  
A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which invited Members to note the revised arrangements for Scrutiny in 
addition to the Board’s terms of reference, which had been appended to the 
report. Members were advised that following a review, Council had agreed the 
revised arrangements for Scrutiny, which were in line with the Council’s 
change programme, at the Annual Meeting on 24th May 2007. 

 
RESOLVED – That the revised arrangements for Scrutiny, in addition to the 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services), as appended 
to the report, be noted. 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2007 

 

8 Work Programme - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's 
Priorities  
A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which sought Members’ views on the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for 
the 2007/08 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Brett, Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services, Councillor 
Harker, the Executive Member for Learning, Rosemary Archer, Director of 
Children’s Services, Chris Edwards, Chief Executive of Education Leeds and 
Jackie Wilson, Strategic Leader – Change and Performance, Children’s 
Services, were all in attendance. 

 
The two Executive Members present provided the Board with an overview of 
the range of issues currently being faced throughout the Children’s Services 
portfolio in Leeds. The main points raised were as follows:- 

• The actions being taken in preparation for the upcoming inspection of 
Children’s Services provision; 

• The finalisation of the revised Children and Young People’s Plan; 

• The focus which needed to be placed upon vulnerable children, 
including the services currently available to young people with 
disabilities and looked after children; 

• The importance of those young people who fell within the 8-13 age group 
and the need to ensure that appropriate services were provided to them; 

• The development of early years service provision in Leeds through the 
children’s centre programme; 

• The issue of governance arrangements when considering the multi 
agency approach towards provision which was increasingly being taken 
in Leeds; 

• Parenting support and the engagement of parents; 

• The contribution of youth services in Leeds; 

• The actions which needed to be taken to address the general health and 
wellbeing of children and young people, particularly in relation to 
obesity, mental health and sexual health; 

• Proposals relating to the restructuring of Further Education and the 14-
19 phase in Leeds, following a report which was published by the Learning 
and Skills Council on the issue, and pathways to employment; 

• The standards agenda and attainment levels of children and young 
people in Leeds; 

• The work currently being undertaken on school buildings and estates 
through the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and the Building Schools 
for the Future (BSF) programme and the progress being made in 
relation to the provision of information and communication 
technologies (ICT) in education.  
 

The Director of Children’s Services advised new members of the Board of the 
changes in structure and approach towards children’s services provision 
which were being adopted following the introduction of the Children Act 2004. 
She referred to the key challenges of developing partnerships, participation, 
personalisation, safeguards and standards. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2007 

 

 
Having received a brief summary of the information detailed within agenda 
item 11 entitled, ‘Performance Management Information’ (Minute No. 9 refers) 
from the Chief Executive of Education Leeds, a question and answer session 
ensued. The main additional areas of debate were as follows:- 

• The role of Area Management Boards (AMBs) in Leeds and the support 
currently being given to those staff who were working to improve the 
behaviour levels of children and young people; 

• The need to ensure that ongoing areas of work undertaken by the Board’s 
predecessors continued to be monitored by the Board as appropriate. It 
was noted that several responses to inquiries which had been conducted 
throughout the previous municipal year were scheduled to be submitted to 
the July meeting of the Board for consideration. Members then proposed 
that a progress report on the Specialist Inclusive Learning Centres 
(SILCs) in Leeds, an area which had been the subject of an inquiry during 
2005/06, was also submitted to the Board in July; 

• The sustainability of schools in Leeds, and the actions being taken to 
promote environmental issues and address energy consumption levels 
within schools; 

• The actions being taken to address the issues which were commonly 
faced by young immigrants and their families in Leeds; 

• The role of Academies and the extent to which Education Leeds could 
engage with and influence all institutions which made up the increasingly 
mixed economy of education provision in Leeds; 

• The actions being taken to address those matters which often affected 
young people during periods of educational transition, in a bid to 
improve attainment levels; 

• The need to ensure that funding arrangements for service provision to 
children and young people reflected the change in the ways such services 
were now being delivered. Members then discussed the demise of the 
Children’s Fund and how the implications of this were being addressed. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair confirmed that a draft work programme, reflecting the 
issues raised by the Board, would be submitted to the July meeting for 
consideration. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That further information on parenting support be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Board for consideration; 
(c). That services for 8-13 year olds be considered in more detail as part of 
the Board’s work programme for the 2007/08 municipal year; 
(d). That ongoing areas of work undertaken by the Board’s predecessors be 
monitored by the Board as appropriate; 
(e). That a progress report on the Specialist Inclusive Learning Centres 
(SILCs) be submitted to the July meeting of the Board for consideration. 
 
(Councillors J Chapman and C Campbell left the meeting at 9.55 a.m. and  
10.25 a.m. respectively, during the consideration of this item)  
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2007 

 

9 Performance Management Information  
A report was received from the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which presented Members with a range of Performance Management 
Information relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio for the 2006/07 municipal 
year. 

 
Having received a summary of the key information detailed within the report 
from the Chief Executive of Education Leeds during the previous agenda item 
(Minute No. 8 refers), Members also received an update on safeguarding 
issues from the Strategic Leader – Change and Performance, Children’s 
Services. A question and answer session relating to the performance 
management information ensued. In addition to the areas already discussed 
in respect of the work programme, the main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• The priority which was being given to reviewing the provision of services 
for Looked After Children in Leeds and the need to ensure that a 
bespoke service was being provided in order to meet the wide ranging 
needs of all young people in Leeds; 

• The number of unaccompanied asylum seekers in Leeds; 

• Staff turnover in services which affected children and young people and 
the range of work which had been previously undertaken by scrutiny in 
this area; 

• The recent Ofsted report for the Behaviour, Emotional and Social 
Difficulties (BESD) SILC; 

• The levels of young people who were currently not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) and the development and delivery of 
appropriate packages for them. 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and the Performance Management Information appended 
to the report be noted; 
(b). That the issues identified by Members as appropriate for further scrutiny 
be incorporated into the Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 5th July 2007 at 9.30 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds.  
(Pre-meeting scheduled for 9.00 a.m.) 

 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m.) 
 
 
 


